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Strategic Waivers School System (SWSS/IE2) Partnership Contract 

Come now the DeKalb County Board of Education (Local Board) and the State Board of 

Education (State Board) and enter into this contract (the Contract) on the 1 st day of July 2016. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to O.C.G.A. § 20-2-81 , the Local Board has developed a five-year 

strategic plan (Strategic Plan), attached hereto as Exhibit A, for improving the performance of its 

schools; 

WHEREAS, the Local Board has proposed a Contract reflecting its Strategic Plan for 

each of its schools including components for flexibility, accountability, and consequences, as 

contemplated by state law; 

WHEREAS, the Local Board has provided the Georgia Department of Education 

(GaDOE) with current performance and demographic data for each of its schools; 

WHEREAS, the Local Board has proposed a performance template for each of its 

elementary, middle and high schools (School Plans); 

WHEREAS, the Local Board has held a public hearing on March 7,2016, as provided 

by state law; and 
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WHEREAS, pursuant to O.C.G.A. § 20-2-82, the Local Board has entered into 

negotiations with the GaDOE in consultation with the Governor's Office of Student 

Achievement (GOSA) concerning its contract, 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises, benefits and duties contained 

herein, the sufficiency and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as 

follows : 

1. Local Board. The Local Board agrees that, in exchange for the flexibility outlined in 

Exhibit B, it will achieve the accountability goals detailed in Exhibit C. The 

accountability goals for each school will also be reflected in the attached individual 

School Plans: Exhibit E for elementary schools; Exhibit F for middle schools and Exhibit 

G for high schools. The Local Board further agrees that if a school fails to meet its 

accountability goals as set forth in Exhibit C, the Local Board will implement no later 

than the date specified herein the consequences outlined in Exhibit D. The Local Board 

further agrees to cooperate with GOSA as it monitors the perfomlance of the schools 

under its jurisdiction. 

2. Governor ' s Office of Student Achievement (GOSA). In accordance with state law, 

GO SA will monitor each of the Local Board's schools with regard to its progress toward 

meeting its intennediate and five-year academic accountability goal as outlined in Exhibit 

C. Schools meeting the equivalent of three years ' of targeted improvement as outlined in 

Exhibits C, E, F and G, will be deemed as meeting the accountability requirements of this 

Contract. If any district school is not in compliance with this goal, then GOSA will 
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notify the State Board and the GaDOE accordingly. Additionally, GOSA will monitor 

district performance on the operational accountability goals as outlined in Exhibit C. If 

the school district is not in compliance with these goals, then GOSA will notify the State 

Board and the GaDOE accordingly. 

Because of the need to establish school baseline data based upon Georgia 's new 

assessment system, GO SA will work with Local Board staff to develop CCRPI targets for 

each school using the accountability metrics detailed in Exhibit C following receipt by 

GO SA of school-level CCRPI without Challenge Points from the GaDOE. Local Board 

will then provide to the GaDOE updated Exhibits E, F and G reflecting the appropriate 

targets for each school and these Exhibits shall be automatically amended into the 

contract, replacing the earlier Exhibits. 

3. Georgia Department of Education (GaDOE). The GaDOE shall provide support to the 

Local Board's schools that are not high-performing in accordance with State Board Rule 

160-7-1-.04 Accountability System Awards and Consequences. 

4. Term of Contract. This Contract will be based upon a term of five (5) years of 

performance accountability allowing seven years of district flexibility for the purpose of 

setting school benchmarks initially and then again to allow GOSA to finalize Year Five 

performance results, since CCRPI data for Year Five will not be available until the 

following year. The additional year at the end of the contract also ensures the 

implementation of consequences. 

5. Contract Extensions. This Contract may be extended on an annual basis beyond the 

Initial Term if the Local Board successfully meets the terms of the Contract for at least 

three or more years as determined by the State Board. 
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6. Contract Renewal. Prior to the end of the Contract Term, the Contract may be amended 

and renewed for up to five additional years. Renewal is conditional upon a Local Board's 

satisfactory compliance with the terms of this Contract as determined by the State Board. 

7. Amendments. 0 amendment, change, or modification to this Contract will be binding 

upon the parties unless such amendment, change, or modification is made in writing as an 

amendment to this Contract and duly executed by all parties. In accordance with state 

law, the terms of this Contract may be amended only due to unforeseen circumstances as 

deternlined by the State Board of Education or as otherwise permitted by law. 

8. Incorporation of Documents. The Local Board has adopted a Strategic Plan, Exhibit A. 

The flexibility, accountability and consequences components of this contract are outlined 

in Exhibits B, C and D. For each school under the direct jurisdiction of the Local Board, 

except for charter schools, a School Plan has been provided as Exhibits E, F, and G. 

Exhibits A, B, C, D, E, F, and G are hereby each incorporated by reference into this 

contract. In the event of any inconsistency or conflict concerning any provisions of the 

Contract including exhibits, any such inconsistency or conflict shall be resolved as 

follows : 

(a) First, by giving preference to the tenns of the Contract (without exhibits); 

(b) Second, by giving preference to Exhibits B, C, and D; 

(c) Third, by giving preference to Exhibits E, F and G; and 

(d) Fourth, by giving preference to Exhibit A. 

9. Termination. The State Board may terminate this contract upon ninety (90) days written 

notice to the other party for reasonable cause. This Contract shall terminate 

automatically upon execution by all parties of a new partnership contract. 
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10. Authority. Each party represents and warrants that it has the authority to enter into this 

Contract and that its governing body has authorized, by proper action, the execution and 

delivery of the Contract. Each party represents that there is no litigation or proceeding 

pending or, to its knowledge, threatened against it having a material adverse effect on the 

right of the party to execute this Contract or the ability of the party to comply with any of 

its obligations under this Contract. 

11. Venue and Governing Law. Any action brought by one party to this Contract against the 

other party shall be brought in the Superior Court of Fulton County and this Agreement 

will be governed by and construed in accordance with Georgia law. 

12. Headings. The headings in this Contract have been inserted for convenience of reference 

and shall not affect, expand, or restrict the terms or conditions hereof. 

13 . Waiver. No party will be deemed to have waived any provisions of the Contract unless 

such waiver is made explicit in writing and signed by the party waiving such provision. 

No waiver shall be deemed to be a continuing waiver unless so stated in writing. 

14. Waiver of Law and Rule. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary, this contract 

shall not be construed to waive or approve variances of any federal, state and local rules, 

regulations, court orders, and statutes related to civil rights; insurance; the protection of 

the physical health and safety of school students, employees, and visitors; conflicting 

interest transactions; the prevention of unlawful conduct; any laws relating to unlawful 

conduct in or near a public school; or any reporting requirements pursuant to O.C.G.A. § 

20-2-320 or Chapter 14 of Title 20; the requirements ofO.e.G.A. § 20-2-210; the 

requirements ofO.e.G.A. § 20-2-211.1 ; or the requirements in subsection (c) of 

O.C.G.A. § 20-2-327. A local school system that has received a waiver or variance shall 
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remain subject to the provisions of Part 3 of Article 2 of Chapter 14 of Title 20, the 

requirement that it shall not charge tuition or fees to its students except as may be 

authorized for local boards by O.e.G.A. § 20-2-133, and shall remain open to enrollment 

in the same manner as before the waiver request. . 

15. Reporting Requirements. The Local Board shall be subject to all reporting requirements 

of O.e.G.A. §§ 20-2-160, 20-2-1 61(e), and 20-2-320 as required for funding purposes, as 

well as 20-2-740 as it relates to student safety. 

16. Assignment. This Contract shall not be assigned or transferred unless consented to in 

writing by the State Board. 

17. Notices. Any notice to be made by either party to the other shall be sufficiently made if 

delivered in hand, or three (3) calendar days after posting, if sent by registered or 

certified mail, return receipt requested, to a party hereto at the address set forth below or 

such other address as a party may designate by notice hereto . 

18. Annual Review. Local Board staff will work cooperatively with GOSA in consultation 

with the GaDOE in monitoring of the accountability portion of this contract. Monitoring 

will include evaluating each school ' s progress toward meeting its performance 

accountability goals. Significant changes in student populations will be considered by 

GOSA at the end of the contract year and may initiate the review of subsequent 

performance goals. Further, GOSA may adopt a policy allowing for a second look at 

school performance to inform its evaluation. 

19. Consequences. Should one or more schools or the school district subject to this contract 

be deemed out of compliance by GOSA and the State Board as provided by law or rule, 

the Local Board agrees to adopt or implement in a timely manner the appropriate 
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consequence(s) as outlined on Exhibit D. " In a timely manner" means before June 30, 

2023 , unless the contract is extended or renewed. 

20. Effective Dates for Contract Provisions. This contract shall become effective on July I, 

2016 and, unless extended or renewed, will end on June 30, 2022. The performance 

accountability provisions of this contract will become effective July 1, 2016 and end on 

June 30, 2021. 

21 . Time. Time is of the essence for this Contract. 

22. Execution in Counterparts. This Contract may be executed in multiple counterparts 

which, when taken together, will constitute one agreement. Copies of this Agreement 

will be equally binding as originals and faxed or scanned and emailed counterpart 

signatures will be sufficient to evidence execution. 

23. Entire Agreement. This Contract constitutes the entire agreement between the parties and 

supersedes any prior understanding or representation of any kind preceding the date of 

this agreement. 
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FOR DEPARTMENT: 

Attention: Garry McGiboney 

Deputy Superintendent for Policy and External Affairs 

Georgia Department of Education 

205 Jesse Hill Jr. Drive, 

2053 Twin Towers East 

Atlanta, Georgia 30334 

Phone: 404-657-2965 

Fax: 404-656-0966 

FOR LOCAL EDUCATIONAL AGENCY: 

Dr. Mel vin Johnson, Chairman 

DeKalb County Board of Education 

1701 Mountain Industrial Boulevard 

Stone Mountain, GA 30083 

Phone: 678-676-1200 

Fax: 678-676-0785 
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Dr. R. Stephen Green, Superintendent 

DeKalb County School District 

1701 Mountain Industrial Boulevard 

Stone Mountain, GA 30083 

Phone: 678-676-1200 

Fax: 678-676-0785 



[N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties state and affirm that they are duly authorized to bind the 
respected entities below as of the day and year indicated. 

GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

,/ 

ndent, DeKalb County School District 
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DeKalb County School District 
Strategic Plan 

Vision 

To inspire our community of learners to achieve educational excellence 

Mission 

To ensure student success, leading to higher education, 
work, and life-long learning 

Motto 

Inspire-Achieve-Excel 

Based on our core beliefs, we commit to: 

Focusing on teaching and learning 

2014-2019 

• Embedding an equitable and accessible 21st century learning environment supported by 
the use of emerging technologies throughout the curriculum 

-
• 
• 

• 
• 

Providing a afe and orderly learning & working environment 
Improving organizational effectiveness 
Maintaining fiscal responsibility 
Ensuring effective district & school leadership 
Ensuring that an effective teacher instructs every class 
Communicating to stakeholders in an open, honest, and accurate manner 
Embracing our community's linguistic and cultural diversity & using it to enhance the 
educational environment through equity and access 
Creating an environment where everyone is valued and respected, encouraged to 
contribute, and recognized for his/her efforts 
Holding everyone accountable for educational excellence 

Goal Areas and Performance Objectives 

Goal Area I: Student Success with Equity and Access 
• Improve student's mastery of learning standards 
• Provide equitable access to academically rigorous courses and programs 
• Increase graduation rate for all students 

Goal Area II: Stakeholder Engagement 
• Provide a safe, orderly, and positive school environment 
• Increase stakeholder involvement and engagement 



• Increase use of technology and innovative strategies 

Goal Area III: Staff Efficacy and Excellence 
• Improve district processes to attract highly qualified staff 
• Develop a highly effective and accountable workforce 
• Retain highly qualified staff 

Goal Area IV: Internal and External Communication 
• Improve and ensure district internal communication 
• Bridge and improve communication with external stakeholders 

Goal Area V: Organizational Effectiveness and Efficiency 
• Develop an efficient organizational structure that supports a performance-based culture 
• Establish a decision-making model that sustains a high performance organization 
• Improve efficient use of resources, processes and management structure to support 

system innovation 



DeKalb County School District 

Exhibit B - Flexibility Component of Contract 

For the DeKalb County School District 

Under O.C.G.A. § 20-2-80 and SBOE Rule 160-5-1-.33, the DeKalb County School District is seeking 
flexibility for the schools specified in its application from the following state statutes and associated rules 
in exchange for greater accountability (as outlined in the SWSSIIE2 Partnership Contract) over the life of 
a five-year contract which allows for six years of flexibility between the DeKalb County School District 
Board of Education and the Georgia State Board of Education, except as prohibited in O.C.G.A. § 20-2-
82(e). 

Official Code of Georgia 

o O.C.G.A. § 20-2-85 
o O.C.G.A. § 20-2-86 
o O.C.G.A. § 20-2-108 
o O.C.G.A. § 20-2-140.1 
o O.C.G.A. § 20-2-142 
o O.C.G.A. § 20-2-151 
o O.C.G.A. § 20-2-153 
o O.C.G.A. § 20-2-154 
o O.e.G.A. § 20-2-154.1 
o O.C.G.A. § 20-2-155 
o O.C.G.A. § 20-2-156 
o O.C.G.A. § 20-2-160, except as it 

relates to funding 
o O.C.G.A. § 20-2-161, except as it 

relates to funding 
o O.C.G.A. § 20-2-167 
o O.C.G.A. § 20-2-168 (c) 
o O.C.G.A.§20-2-171 
o O.C.G.A. § 20-2-182 
o O.C.G.A. § 20-2-183 
o O.C.G.A. § 20-2-184 
o O.C.G.A. § 20-2-184.1 
o O.C.G.A. § 20-2-185 
o O.C.G.A. § 20-2-186 
o O.C.G.A. § 20-2-200 
o O.e.G.A. § 20-2- 201 
o O.C.G.A. § 20-2-204 
o 0 C.G.A. § 20-2-211(a,b) 
o 0 e.G.A. § 20-2-212 
o 0 e.G.A. § 20-2-218 
o O.C.G.A. § 20-2-283 
o O.e.G.A. § 20-2-290 
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o O.C.G.A. § 20-2-690.2 
o 0 C.G.A. § 20-2-2131 

State Board of Education Rules 

o SBOE Rule 160-4- 2-.12, except as 
prohibited by O.C.G.A. § 20-2-82(e) 

o SBOE Rule 160-3-3-.04 
o SBOE Rule 160-3-3-.07 
o SBOE Rule 160-3-3-.10 
o SBOE Rule 160-4-2-.38 
o SBOE Rule 160-4-2-.48, for the 

purpose of substitution of equivalent 
or higher level requirements which 
will assist students in acquiring the 
knowledge and skills necessary to 
be successful as they continue their 
education at the postsecondary level 
and/or enter the workforce. 

o SBOE Rule 160-4-3-.14, except as 
to the extent it relates to health and 
safety standards and reporting 
requirements 

o SBOE Rule 160-5-1-.15, for the 
purpose of substitution of equivalent 
or higher level requirements which 
will assist students in acquiring the 
knowledge and skills necessary to 
be successful as they continue their 
education at the postsecondary level 
and/or enter the workforce. 

o SBOE Rule 160-5-1-.22 



DeKalb County School District 

Exhibit C - Accountability Component of Contract 

The State Board shall hold the DeKalb County School District accountable for the performance of 
the academic goal listed below. 

Goal 1 : Each DeKalb County School District school will demonstrate proficiency and/or 
improvement on the CCRPI. 

Measure 1: For each year during the five-year contract, an individual school with an initial CCRPI score 
(without Challenge Points), performing in the top quartile of the state within each grade cluster shall 
remain at or above the top quartile threshold established in the baseline year. Baseline year is 2015-2016. 

OR 

Measure 2: School performance goals will be set so that for each year during the five-year contract, an 
individual school shall increase its CCRPI score (without Challenge Points) by 3% of the gap between the 
baseline year CCRPI score (without Challenge Points) and 100. Baseline year is 2015-20 16. 

OR 

Measure 3: If a school fails to meet its CCRPI target score, the school will be deemed as meeting its 
yearly perfonnance target if the school is determined to be "beating the odds" through an analysis that 
compares the school ' s CCRPI to its expected performance as determined by the "beating the odds" model 
developed in partnership between GOSA and the GADOE. 
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DeKalb County School District 

Exhibit D - Consequences Component of Contract 

The schedule of sanctions and interventions shall be designed to ensure that the local school 

system sufficiently addresses the achievement deficiencies at all non-perfonning schools under the local 

school system's management and control. Such sanctions and interventions shall be at the 

recommendation of GO SA and shall include the following: 

In accordance with O.C.G.A. § 20-2-84.1, DeKalb County School District will employ the 

following interventions or sanctions at all non-perfonning schools under the DeKalb County School 

District's local management and control. The sanctions and interventions shall include the following: 

(a) If based upon the review of the 2016-2017 and/or 2017 -2018 perfonnance data, a 

school has not made sufficient progress toward meeting the articulated academic goals, a 

school improvement plan will be incorporated into the annual school strategic planning 

process and implemented by August 2018 (based upon review of2016-2017 data) or 

August 2019 (based upon review of2017-2018 data) . The school improvement plan will 

address the specific achievement deficiencies along with a targeted plan to address the 

deficiencies. The school improvement plan and the targeted plan will be approved and 

monitored by the district throughout the academic year. 

(b) If based upon the review of 20 18-20 19 and/or 2019-2020 performance data, a school 

has not achieved three years of growth in the articulated academic goals, the DeKalb 

County School District will apply direct school management support and intensive 

teacher development support as outlined in the jointly developed school improvement 

plan between the school leadership and district leadership staff. Implementation of the 

school improvement plan will occur no later than August 2020 (based upon review of 

2018-2019 data) and/or August 2021 (based upon review of 20 19-2020 data) and will be 

monitored by the school system. 

(c) If based upon the GOSA evaluation of the 2020-2021 perfonnance data, a school has 

not achieved three years of growth in the articulated academic goals, the DeKalb County 

School District will apply, in the 2022-2023 school year, the consequences recommended 

by GOSA and approved by the State Board of Education. 
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DeKalb County School District 

Exhibit E, F, G - School Plans by Level 

Note: The entire database was too lengthy to include in this publication. However, the schools' 
CCRPI scores for the past three years are shown here for ease of viewing. 

• Schools marked through are no longer in operation. 
• Empty cells indicate no data was available that year because the school had not yet 

begun operations. 

The complete database containing all required demographic and student performance information is 
available on the DCSD Strategic Waivers School System webpage under "Key Documents" at 
http://www.dekalb.k12.ga.us/flexibility-options. 

School 

Allgood Elementary School 
Arabia Mountain High School - Academy 
of Engineering, Medicine and Environ 

Ashford Park Elementary School 

Austin Elementary School 

A vondale Elementary School 

Bob Mathis Elementary School 

Briar Vista Elementary School 

Briarlake Elementary School 

Brockett Elementary School 

Browns Mill Elementary School 

Canby Lane Elementary School 

Cary Reynolds Elementary School 

Cedar Grove Elementary School 

Cedar Grove High School 

Cedar Grove Middle School 

Chamblee Charter High School 

Chamblee Middle School 

Chapel Hill Elementary School 

Chapel Hill Middle School 

Chesnut Elementary School 

Clarkston High School 

Clifton Elementary School 

Columbia Elementary School 

Columbia High School 

Columbia Middle School 

Coralwood Education Center 

Cross Keys High School 

2012 

61.6 

78 .6 

77.9 

95.1 

52.8 

58.4 

76.4 

77.9 

82.4 

53.7 

58.3 

69 

57.4 

63 .8 

58.2 

80.3 

82.7 

65 .1 

61.9 

70.2 

54.3 

52.2 

53 

52.9 

58.2 

91.3 

63 .6 
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CCRPI Score 

2013 2014 

56.1 55.7 

87.2 82.7 

87.6 79.1 

96.5 95.4 

64 64.5 

61.4 54 

59.3 81.3 

82.3 78.4 

81.7 72.2 

54.7 51 

58.3 47.4 

63 .8 55.3 

53.4 57.6 

65.6 61.6 

47.6 54.3 

78.6 79.6 

87.9 80.5 

39.3 58.3 

65.7 64.8 

84.1 79 .9 

64.1 53 .6 

54.3 46.2 

51.6 49.1 

58 55.8 

47.5 62 

89 89.5 

72 .8 66.4 



DeKalb Academy of Technology and the 
Environment Charter School 

DeKalb Alternative School 

Dekalb Early College Academy 

DeKalb Elementary School of the Arts 

DeKalb School of the Arts 

DeKalb PATH Academy Charter School 

DeKalb Preparatory Academy Charter 

Destiny Achievers Academy of Excellence 

Dresden Elementary School 

Druid Hills High School 

Druid Hills Middle School 

Dunaire Elementary School 

Dunwoody Elementary School 

Dunwoody High School 

Edward L. Bouie, Sr. Elementary School 

Eldridge L. Miller Elementary School 

Elizabeth Andrews High School 

Evansdale Elementary School 

Fairington Elementary School 

Fernbank Elementary School 

Flat Rock Elementary School 

Flat Shoals Elementary School 

Freedom Middle School 
r.. '-',-11. A ,.I, 

Hambrick Elementary School 

Hawthorne Elementary School 

Henderson Middle School 

Henderson Mill Elementary School 

Hightower Elementary School 

Huntley Hills Elementary School 

Idlewood Elementary School 

Indian Creek Elementary School 

International Community School 

International Student Center 

Jolly Elementary School 

Kelley Lake Elementary School 

Kingsley Elementary School 

Kittredge MagI1et School 
v . . ",11 , .",,,,,-1 C C ,1 

Lakeside High School 

82.9 

NA 

92.1 

76 

81.5 

83 

36.6 

53.4 

69.1 

61.7 

58 

85.4 

80.9 

73 .9 

52.8 

48 

77.6 

49.6 

88.9 

49.9 

41.7 

56.2 

51.1 

53 .1 

75.5 

80 

78.5 

68 .1 

77.4 

54 

48.1 

66.3 

23.1 

50.1 

54 

68.7 

97.3 

46.6 

71.2 
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DeKalb County School District 

72 .6 67.6 

22.2 27.4 

99.3 97.2 

83 .9 73.8 

78 .9 74.3 

90.9 80 

58.9 54.4 

49.5 36 

69 57.5 

68.3 63 .8 

66 72 .6 

59 50.4 

93 .7 85 .3 

79 .1 73.1 

67 .1 69.4 

53 .1 49 .9 

44 .7 40 .6 

73 .8 65 .9 

56 55 

91.1 94.9 

52.3 57.6 

53 .5 49.5 

59.3 51.6 

46.5 50.2 

61.3 64.1 

83 75 .3 

73.1 69.3 

74.1 75.9 

58.9 62 .9 

79.9 77 

55 .9 61.2 

46.7 69.4 

63.5 61.6 

21.1 28 .6 

60.8 55.5 

65.1 55.4 

68 .9 62 .7 

94.2 90.9 

41.3 53 .8 

65.5 72 



Laurel Ridge Elementary School 

Leadership Preparatory Academy 

Lithonia High School 

Lithonia Middle School 

Livsey Elementary School 

Marbut Elementary School 

Margaret Harris Comprehensive School 

Martin Luther King, Jr. High School 

Mary McLeod Bethune Middle School 

McLendon Elementary School 

McNair High School 

McNair Middle School 

Meadowview Elementary School 

Midvale Elementary School 
l\1f;,.l, CI. ... ~ ,,~ .1 

Miller Grove High School 

Miller Grove Middle School 

Montclair Elementary School 

Montgomery Elementary School 

Murphy Candler Elementary School 

Museum School Avondale Estates 

Narvie Harris Elementary School 

Oak Grove Elementary School 

Oakcliff Elementary School 

Oakview Elementary 

Panola Way Elementary School 

Peachtree Middle School 

Pine Ridge Elementary School 

Pleasantdale Elementary School 

Princeton Elementary School 

Rainbow Elementary School 

Redan Elementary School 

Redan High School 

Redan Middle School 

Robert Shaw Theme School 

Rock Chapel Elementary School 

Rockbridge Elementary School 
Ronald EMc air Discover Learning 
Academy Elementary School 

Rowland Elementary School 

Sagamore Hills Elementary School 

81.8 

73 .1 

63 

69.7 

77.7 

78 .2 

NA 

56.9 

51.1 

59.5 

64.6 

60.7 

42 .2 

79 

51.5 

67.3 

65 

64.8 

88 .6 

61.5 

93 .9 

74.3 

83.4 

71.4 

47.9 

58 

81 

70.2 

68.8 

66.3 

51.8 

49 .7 

6 1 

60.8 

86.6 

59.7 

61.5 

47.2 

56.8 

77.7 
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DeKalb County School District 

12.1 83 

71.4 67.2 

52 58 

63.2 56 .8 

12.7 83 .6 

70.9 78 .6 

NA NA 

59.9 59.9 

61.4 53.5 

61.3 62.2 

44.2 43 .9 

39.3 45 .5 

44.1 52.9 

74.4 70.8 

46.3 47 .7 

61.7 59.1 

59.6 59.2 

50.7 43.4 

89 86.8 

49 .8 52.6 

89.2 91.6 

65 71.2 

87 85.7 

70.8 66.5 

58 51 

43 .9 50.9 

12.8 79.9 

58 55 

57.4 79.1 

61.5 53 .3 

66.5 64.9 

50.2 48.4 

55 .9 59.4 

60.2 62.9 

88 84.3 

58 .3 68 .8 

67 .1 76.5 

49.6 42.2 

67.9 52.8 

85 .5 78.5 



Salem Middle School 

Sequoyah Middle School 

Shadow Rock Elementary School 

Smoke Rise Elementary School 

Snapfinger Elementary School 

Southwest DeKalb High School 

Stephenson High School 

Stephenson Middle School 

Stone Mill Elementary School 

Stone Mountain Elementary School 

Stone Mountain High School 

Stone Mountain Middle School 

Stoneview Elementary School 

The Champion Middle Theme School 

The GLOBE Academy Charter School 

Toney Elementary School 

Towers High School 

Tucker High School 

Tucker Middle School 

Vanderlyn Elementary School 
Wadsworth Magnet School for High 
Achievers 
Wadsworth Magnet School for High 
Achievers 

Woodridge Elementary School 

Woodward Elementary School 

Wynbrooke Elementary School 

56.4 

80.3 

64.7 

72.7 

49.6 

65.5 

74.1 

69.5 

59.3 

53 

71.1 

61.1 

49.3 

87.4 

56.4 

57.4 

62.5 

73.1 

94.2 

97.8 

97.9 

54.6 

64.2 

75.4 
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49.8 57.6 

63.3 56.1 

60.6 62.9 

59.6 56.8 

54.6 55.7 

62 .9 62.6 

62.4 63.2 

60.2 75.9 

69.4 57.1 

58.5 60.7 

56.8 50 

62.6 61.6 

46.5 45 .3 

78 .7 79 .1 

72 

50.2 47 .5 

47.7 55.8 

66.9 61.5 

64.4 66.5 

95.2 93.4 

96.8 93.9 

96.9 98.3 

59.1 65.4 

48 53.3 

70.9 84.9 



School lnformatJon CCRPI Score Achievement Points Progress Points Achievement Gap ED/El/SWD Per. Points ETB Points Challenge Points 

School 2012 2013 2014 2012 2013 2014 2012 2013 2014 2012 2013 2014 2012 2013 2014 2012 2013 2014 2012 2013 2014 

Allgood Elemenlary School 61 .6 56.1 55.7 40.7 39.2 36.1 14.5 14.2 12.9 5 1 5 .9 1.2 1.2 .5 .5 .5 1.4 1.7 1.7 

Arabia Mounlaln High SchooI- Academy a 78.6 67.2 82.7 SO.1 51.4 SO.4 16.3 17.7 16.6 10 13.8 10 1.7 4.3 4.2 .5 0 1.5 2.2 4.3 5.7 

Ashford Park Elemenlary School 77.9 87.6 79.1 47.1 51 .6 51 .B 16.4 16.1 12.2 9 14 10 4.9 4.9 4.6 .5 1 .5 5.4 5.9 5.1 

AusUn Elemenlary School 95.1 96.5 95.4 56.8 58.9 58.6 19.6 20 19.6 15 15 15 1.2 1.6 1.2 .5 1 1 1.7 2.6 2.2 

Avondale Elemenlary School 52.8 64 64.5 37.5 37.9 40.3 14.8 14.6 15.9 0 11 7 0 0 1.3 .5 .5 0 .5 .5 1.3 

Bob Malhis Elemenlary School 58.4 61.4 54 36.3 38.8 35.2 15.6 15.8 13.3 4 4 5 0 1.8 0 .5 1 .5 .5 2.8 .5 

Briar Visla Elementary School 76.4 59.3 81.3 45.3 42.1 43.5 18.9 15.7 18.5 6 0 15 3.7 .5 2.3 .5 1 2 4.2 1.5 4 .3 

Briarlake Elementary School 77.9 82.3 78.4 52.6 53.3 50.7 16.7 17.9 16.8 6 9 8 2.1 1.6 1.9 .5 .5 1 2.6 2.1 2.9 

Brockell Elemenlary School 82.4 81.7 72.2 47.3 50. 1 47.9 19.7 18.2 15.8 10 10 5 4.9 2.9 2.5 .5 .5 1 5.4 3.4 3.5 

Browns Mill Elemenlary School 53.7 54.7 51 37.1 31 .3 35.5 12.3 15.4 13.5 3 8 2 .8 0 0 .5 0 0 1.3 0 0 

Canby Lane Elemenlary School 58.3 58.3 47.4 35.7 36.3 31 .8 12.3 15.1 13.6 6 6 2 3.8 .9 0 .5 0 0 4.3 .9 0 

Cary Reynolds Elemenlary School 69 63.8 55.3 40.1 40.8 37.6 17.4 16 15.7 9 6 1 2 0 0 .5 1 1 2.5 1 1 

Cedar Grove Elemenlary School 57.4 53.4 57.6 34.7 34.3 33.2 13.2 13.6 16.9 9 5 7 0 0 0 .5 .5 .5 .5 .5 .5 

Cedar Grove High School 63.8 65.6 61.6 35.7 37.3 36.6 17 18.2 18.6 10 8.7 5 1.1 1.4 1.4 0 0 0 1.1 1.4 1.4 

Cedar Grove Middle School 58.2 47.6 54.3 30.4 32.4 32.4 14 13.2 12.9 13 2 9 .8 0 a 0 0 0 .8 a a 
Chamblee Charter High School 80.3 78.6 79.6 50 49.7 50.7 16.8 17 16.9 12.5 10 11 .3 1 1.9 .2 0 a .5 1 1.9 .7 

Chamblee Middle School 82.7 87.9 80.5 54.9 55.9 51 .2 17.4 17.5 16.5 7 12 10 2.4 1.5 2.3 1 1 .5 3.4 2.5 2 .8 

Chapel Hill Elemenlary School 65.1 39.3 58.3 38.4 29.2 32.6 15.2 10.1 13.3 11 a 11 0 0 .9 .5 0 .5 .5 0 1.4 

Chapel Hill Middle School 61 .9 65.7 64.8 41 .7 43.1 43.1 14.4 14.3 14.9 5 7 6 .8 .8 .8 0 .5 0 .8 1.3 .8 

Chesnut Elemenlary School 70.2 84.1 79.9 47.6 SO.5 51.1 15.3 16.2 15 7 13 10 .3 2.9 3.3 0 1.5 .5 .3 4.4 3.8 

Clarkslon High School 54.3 64.1 53.6 31 .1 33.5 32.2 17.6 17.2 17 3.8 10 2.5 1.8 2.9 1.4 0 .5 .5 1.8 3.4 1.9 

Clinon Elemenlary School 52.2 54.3 46.2 37.3 37.6 32.3 12.9 11 .7 12.4 2 4 1 0 0 0 0 1 .5 0 1 .5 

Columbia Elementary School 53 51 .6 49.1 31.7 31 .8 31.1 14.3 12.3 14.5 6 7 3 0 0 0 1 .5 .5 1 .5 .5 

Columbia High School 52.9 58 55.8 34.7 35.2 33.2 14.7 14.8 15.3 2.5 7 .5 6.3 .5 .5 1 .5 0 0 1 .5 1 

Columbia Middle School 58.2 47.5 62 37.9 34.5 37.1 15.3 13 14.9 5 0 10 0 0 0 0 a a a 0 0 

Coralwood Education Center 91 .3 89 89.5 54.8 53.4 53.7 NA NA NA NA NA NA 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Cro •• Key. Hi h School 63.6 72.8 66.4 36.2 37.1 35.4 16.6 17.9 18 8.7 12.5 10 1.6 5.3 3 .5 a 0 2.1 5.3 3 

DeKalb Academy of Technology and Ihe E 82.9 72.6 67.6 50 48.8 47.9 15.1 15.1 10.7 14 6 5 3.8 2.2 3.5 a .5 .5 3.8 2.7 4 

DeKaib Alternative School NA 22.2 27.4 NA 12 6.6 NA 6.9 14.7 NA NA NA NA 0 a NA a 0 NA 0 a 
Dekalb Early College Academy 92.1 99.3 97.2 54.7 58.4 58.7 20.1 20.5 17.7 12.5 15 15 4.6 6 .9 7.3 0 .5 .5 4.6 7.4 7 .8 

DeKalb Elementary School of the Arts 76 83.9 73.6 46.3 50.8 46.6 12.9 15.6 11.4 6 12 7 6.6 5.5 7.6 0 a 1 6.6 5.5 8.6 

DeKalb School of the Arts 61 .5 76.9 74.3 50.6 46.2 46.4 15.5 13.6 14.9 10 9 9 5.4 7.4 3.5 a .5 .5 5.4 7.9 4 

DeKalb PATH Academy Charter School 63 90.9 60 46.6 53.7 45.6 19.5 19 18.6 7 10 6 9.7 8.2 9.8 a 0 0 9.7 8.2 9 .8 

DeKalb Preparatory Academy Charter 58.9 54 .4 35.3 38.8 19.6 12.6 0 2 4 0 0 1 4 1 

Destiny Achievers Academy of Excellence 36.6 49.5 36 20.9 22.6 23.2 15.7 16.9 12.6 a 10 a a a 0 a a 0 0 a a 
Dresden Elementary School 53.4 69 57.5 35.2 36.7 35.7 13.9 16 14 3 10 6 1.3 3.3 1.3 0 1 .5 1.3 4.3 1.8 

Druid Hills High School 69.1 68.3 63.8 42.6 42.5 41 .7 17.2 16.9 15.5 7.5 6.3 5 1.6 2.6 1.6 0 a a 1.8 2.6 1.6 

Druid Hills Middle School 61.7 66 72.6 43.6 44.7 43.1 16.1 15.4 16.5 2 5 13 0 .9 0 0 0 0 0 .9 0 

Dunalre Elementary School 58 59 SO.4 36.4 35.6 33.9 14.2 13.6 13 5 8 3 1.9 1.3 0 .5 .5 .5 2.4 1.8 .5 

Dunwoody Elemenlary School 85.4 93.7 85.3 56.3 58.3 33.9 16.3 17.8 13 10 15 12 2.3 2.1 2.2 .5 .5 .5 2.6 2.6 2 .7 

Dunwoody High School 60.9 79.1 73.1 46.1 49 55.8 18.3 19 14.6 11.3 8.7 7.5 2.7 2.4 1.1 .5 0 0 3.2 2.4 1.1 

Edward l. Bouie, Sr. Elemenlary School 73.9 67.1 69.4 46.1 46 47.7 13.7 14 16.6 7 4 6 5.1 2.6 2.5 0 .5 1 5.1 3.1 3.5 

Eldridge l. Miller Elementary School 52.8 53.1 49.9 34 32.4 45.6 13.5 13.7 14.3 2 7 3 2.6 0 0 .5 0 .5 3.3 0 .5 

Elizabeth Andrews High School 46 44.7 40.6 22.3 21 .2 32.1 17 17.2 14.3 6.7 6.3 3.6 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Evansdale Elemenlary School 77.6 73.6 65.9 52.4 49.6 20.2 15.8 16.2 16.6 6 5 3 2.4 1.5 2.5 1 1.5 .5 3.4 3 3 

Fairington Elementaf)'S~hool 49.6 56 55 29.6 31.2 44.1 14 15.8 15.6 6 6 7 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 1 1 



Fernbank Elementary School 88.9 91 .1 94.9 57.7 57.2 31 .7 16.1 18.2 15.3 13 13 15 2.1 2.2 2.5 0 .5 1 2.1 2.7 3.5 
Flat Rock Elementary School 49.9 52.3 57.8 32.4 29.8 58.1 12 13.2 18.3 5 9 10 0 0 0 .5 .5 0 .5 .5 0 
Flat Shoals Elemenlary School 41 .7 53.5 49.5 26.7 30.2 33.8 11 13.8 13.8 4 9 4 0 0 0 0 .5 .5 0 .5 .5 
Freedom Middle School 56.2 59.3 51 .6 36 36.1 29.8 17.6 16.7 15.2 2 6 2 .6 0 0 0 .5 0 .6 .5 0 
Gateway to G<lItage-AGademy 51 .1 46.5 50.2 32.9 27.9 33.5 10.5 NA 16.1 NA NA NA 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Hambrick Elementary School 53.1 61 .3 64.1 37.3 36.9 26.3 14 15.8 16.4 0 7 11 1.3 1.3 1.9 .5 .5 .5 1.8 1.8 2.4 
Hawthorne Elementary School 75.5 83 75.3 45.8 49.2 36.9 15.1 16.5 13.8 11 13 6 3.6 3.8 3.3 0 .5 1 3.6 4.3 4.3 
Henderson Middle School 80 73.1 69.3 50.3 50 50.2 17.4 16.2 14.8 10 4 6 1.8 1.9 1.2 .5 1 0 2.3 2.9 1.2 
Henderson Mill Elemenlary School 78.5 74.1 75.9 47.7 47.3 46.1 16.1 17 16 11 7 7 2.7 1.3 1.3 1 1.5 1.5 3.7 2.6 2.8 
Hi htower Elementary School 68.1 58.9 62.9 40.4 39 50.1 15.1 15.4 16 7 1 7 4.6 2 2 1 1.5 .5 5.6 3.5 2.5 
HunU~ Hills Elemenlary School 77.4 79.9 77 43.5 46.7 39.7 17.9 17.8 13.7 12 10 10 4 4.4 4.7 0 1 0 4 5.4 4.7 
Idlewood Elementary School 54 55.9 61 .2 34.7 34.4 46 14.8 15.5 16.3 4 6 8 0 0 .7 .5 0 1 .5 0 1.7 
Indian Creek Elemenlary School 48.1 46.7 69.4 28.6 26.5 35.9 15 14.2 15.6 4 5 15 0 0 0 .5 1 0 .5 1 0 
InternaUonal Community School 66.3 63.5 61 .6 40.2 41 .5 34.2 17.1 15.5 20.2 9 6 9 0 0 0 0 .5 0 0 .5 0 
Inlernational Student Center 23.1 21 .1 28.6 10.7 6.5 3.6 7.4 6.6 12 5 8 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Jolty Elementary School 50.1 60.8 55.5 33.5 33.9 35 13.6 13.9 13.5 3 12 7 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 1 0 
Kelley Lake Elementary School 54 65.1 55.4 33.8 39.3 33.2 17.2 16.8 17.2 2 7 4 0 1 0 1 1 1 1 2 1 
Kingsley Elementary School 68.7 68.9 62.7 45.4 47.3 43.3 15.4 12.8 12.2 7 8 6 .4 .3 .7 .5 .5 .5 .9 .8 1.2 
Kittredge Magnet School 97.3 94.2 90.9 59.9 59.6 56.9 20.6 16.2 16.4 15 15 15 1.3 1.4 1.1 .5 0 1.5 1.8 1.4 2.6 
_619 I 46.6 41 .3 53.8 28.5 24.6 24.5 13.6 13.2 15.3 4 3 13 0 0 0 .5 .5 1 .5 .5 1 
Lakeside High School 71 .2 65.5 72 45 45.6 45.7 15.8 15.9 15.3 10 3.8 10 .4 .2 .5 0 0 .5 .4 .2 1 
laurel Ridge Elementary School 61 .8 12.1 83 48.7 48.1 47.5 16.6 15.1 17.6 11 5 14 5 3.4 2.9 .5 .5 1 5.5 3.9 3.9 
leadership Preparatory Academy 73.1 71.4 67.2 43.6 47.7 41 .2 16.3 14.8 14.3 9 6 6 4.2 2.4 5.7 0 .5 0 4.2 2.9 5.7 
Lithonia High School 63 52 58 33.9 33.5 34.8 16.3 15.1 15.2 11.3 2.5 7.5 1 .9 .5 .5 0 0 1.5 .9 .5 
Lithonia Middle Schoot 69.7 63.2 56.6 38.6 40.8 35.3 16.6 16.7 15.9 12 4 5 1.8 1.2 .6 .5 .5 0 2.3 1.7 .6 
LiVsey Elementary School 77.7 12.7 83.6 51.4 47.6 52 14.2 15 16 8 7 11 3.6 2.6 3.1 .5 .5 1.5 4.1 3.1 4.6 
Marbut Elemenlary School 76.2 70.9 78.6 48.7 47.3 46.2 16.6 14.9 17 5 3 9 6.9 4.2 5.4 1 1.5 1 7.9 5.7 6.4 
Margaret Harris Comprehensive Sc~ NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 
Martin Luther King. Jr. High School 56.9 59.9 59.9 36.1 37.8 34.9 16.5 16.3 15.9 3.8 5 6.7 0 .6 .4 .5 0 0 .5 .8 .4 
Mary McLeod Belhune Middle School 51.1 61.4 53.5 35.4 36.7 34.7 15.1 15.7 14.8 0 9 4 .6 0 0 0 0 0 .6 0 0 
Mclendon Elementary School 59.5 61 .3 62.2 33.3 35.4 35.6 13.7 13.4 14.3 12 11 11 0 0 .6 .5 1.5 .5 .5 1.5 1.1 
McNair High School 64.6 44.2 43.9 32.8 29.2 27.5 16.3 13.3 13.9 15 1.2 2.5 0 0 0 .5 .5 0 .5 .5 0 
McNair Middle School 60.7 39.3 45.5 31 .1 26.2 29.8 16.6 12.6 12.7 13 0 3 0 0 0 0 .5 0 0 .5 0 
Meadowview Elemenlary School 42.2 44.1 52.9 28.4 2S.2 30.9 12.3 12.9 13 1 4 9 0 0 0 .5 1 0 .5 1 0 
Midvale Elementary School 79 74.4 70.8 43.9 43.8 44.4 16.8 15.9 14.7 13 10 7 5.3 4.2 4.7 0 .5 0 5.3 4.7 4.7 
Mi<IwaI4'lemeAIa~ 51 .5 46.3 47.7 30.9 28.3 29.2 14.1 11 .5 13.5 6 6 5 0 0 0 .5 .5 0 .5 .5 0 
M~ler Grove High School 67.3 S1 .7 59.1 37.7 36.7 34.4 17.3 1S.4 1S.1 10 S.3 6.3 2.3 2.3 2.3 0 0 0 2.3 2.3 2.3 
MUler Grove Middle School 65 59.6 59.2 39.5 37.5 37.7 16.6 16.2 15.5 8 5 6 .9 .9 0 0 0 0 .9 .9 0 
Monldair Elementary School 64.8 50.7 43.4 38.8 3S.5 31 .6 14.5 11 .2 11 .3 7 2 0 4 0 0 .5 1 .5 4.5 1 .5 
Monlgomery Elementary School 88.6 89 86.8 57.4 57 57.1 17.1 17.7 16 12 12 12 1.6 1.3 .7 .5 1 1 2.1 2.3 1.7 
Murphy Candler Elementary School 61 .5 49.8 52.S 35.4 32.1 35 15.6 13.7 14.1 10 4 3 0 0 0 .5 0 .5 .5 0 .5 
Museum School Avondale Estates 93.9 89.2 91 .6 59.4 57.8 57.9 20 17.4 17.7 NA 13 13 2 .5 1 1 .5 1 3 
Narvie Harris Elementary Schoof 74.3 S5 71 .2 47.2 41 .1 47.8 18.1 13.6 13.9 7 6 5 4.6 3.3 3.5 1 1 1 5.6 4.3 4.5 
Oak Grove Elemenlary School 83.4 87 85.7 55.7 56.2 56.4 13.7 16.9 15.5 11 12 12 .6 .9 .8 0 1 1 .6 1.9 1.8 

Oakctifl Elemenlary School 71.4 70.6 86.5 44.9 46.3 44 12.7 13 13.8 6 6 5 6.3 4.5 3.2 .5 1 .5 6.8 5.5 3.7 
Oak view Elementary 47.9 58 51 30.7 33.6 32.5 15.5 13.4 13 4 11 5 0 0 0 .5 0 .5 .5 0 .5 
Panola Way Elementary School 58 43.9 50.9 31 26.6 27.8 16.5 12.3 13.1 11 4 10 0 0 0 .5 1 0 .5 1 0 
Peachlree Middle School 81 12.6 79.9 50.6 50.6 51.9 16.7 15.9 15.6 12 5 11 1.4 .8 1.4 .5 .5 0 1.9 1.3 1.4 



Pine Ridge Elementary School 70.2 58 55 37.5 39.8 39.5 16.2 13.3 14.5 13 3 1 2.5 .9 0 .5 1 0 3 1.9 0 I 

Pleasantdale Elementary School 68.8 57.4 79.1 39.8 37.3 43 16.8 13.6 17 11 5 11 1.3 0 7.1 .5 1.5 1 1.8 1.5 8.1 

Princeton Elementary School 66.3 61.5 53.3 37.3 36.6 37.1 13.5 15 13.7 10 6 2 1.7 .9 0 .5 1 .5 2.2 1.9 .5 

Rainbow Elementary School 51 .6 66.5 64.9 34.4 34.3 36.9 13.3 16.3 16.5 2 14 11 .9 .9 0 1 1 .5 1.9 1.9 .5 

Redan Elementary School 49.7 50.2 48.4 29.9 29.9 28.6 15.1 12.3 11 .8 6 7 7 0 0 0 .5 1 1 .5 1 1 

Redan High School 61 55.9 59.4 37.4 37 36.3 15.4 14.6 14.2 7.5 3.8 7.5 .5 .5 1.4 .5 0 0 1 .5 1.4 

Redan Middle School 60.8 60.2 62.9 37.5 40.5 39.2 17.9 15.7 15.1 7 4 8 .9 0 .6 0 0 0 .9 0 .6 

Robert Shaw Theme School 86.8 88 64.3 49 51 .3 51.7 16.1 18.3 15.2 11 9 8 8.2 8.4 8.4 .5 1 1 8.7 9.4 9.4 
Rock Chapel Elementa ry School 59.7 58.3 68.8 37.6 35.5 39.8 16.9 14.8 18 6 8 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Rockbridge Elementary School 61 .5 67.1 76.5 38.6 39.6 39.6 12.7 16.2 19 6 7 15 0 3.8 1.9 0 .5 1 0 4.3 2.9 

Ronald E McNair Discover learning Acad 47.2 49.6 42.2 28.5 29.7 28.5 15.8 13.4 10.2 6 6 3 0 0 0 0 .5 .5 0 .5 .5 

Rowland Elementary School 56.8 87.9 52.8 32.8 34.9 34.1 15.4 15.2 13.9 5 12 1 3.2 5.8 3.6 0 0 0 3.2 5.8 3.8 

Sagamore HlUs Elementary School 77.7 85.5 78.5 47.8 49.8 50 14 17.1 16.3 11 14 8 3 3.6 3.2 .5 1 1 3.5 4.6 4.2 

Salem Middle School 56.4 49.8 57.6 35.4 32.6 35.8 17.8 13.2 13.8 7 4 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

SeQuoyah Middle School 80.3 63.3 66.1 43 41 .1 40.6 16.3 15.5 13 4 0 6.5 1.9 0 0 0 0 6.5 1.9 0 

Shadow Rock Elementary School 64.7 60.6 62.9 36.5 38.3 37.7 16.4 16.3 15.4 11 5 7 .8 0 1.8 0 1 1 .8 1 2.8 

Smoke Rise Elementary School 72.7 59.6 56.8 44.7 42.2 39.5 15.8 14.4 14.3 9 1 3 3.2 1.5 0 0 .5 0 3.2 2 0 
Snapfinger Elementary School 49.6 54.6 55.7 33.6 33.8 32 15.5 15.3 16.2 0 5 7 0 0 0 .5 .5 .5 .5 .5 .5 

Southwest DeKalb High School 65.5 62.9 62.6 40.2 40.7 38.6 16.9 16.5 16.1 6.3 3.8 6 .3 1.6 1.9 1.6 .5 0 0 2.1 1.9 1.6 

Stephenson High School 74.1 62.4 63.2 41 .6 40.1 39.1 17.6 16.6 15.9 11 .3 3.8 6.3 3.6 1.9 1.9 0 0 0 3.6 1.9 1.9 

Stephenson Middle School 69.5 60.2 75.9 42.3 40.8 43.6 15.3 14.4 16.2 9 3 13 2.9 1.5 3.1 0 .5 0 2.9 2 3.1 

Stone Mill Elementa ry School 59.3 69.4 57.1 34.4 38.9 36.4 15.4 17.5 16.2 9 12 4 0 0 0 .5 1 .5 .5 1 .5 

Stone Mountain Elementa ry School 53 58.5 60.7 32.9 35.4 33 13.6 15.6 14.2 8 7 11 0 0 2 .5 .5 .5 .5 .5 2.5 
Stone Mountain High School 71 .1 56.8 50 38.6 36.4 32.8 17.1 15.5 13.1 12.5 2.5 3.8 2.9 2.4 .3 0 0 0 2.9 2.4 .3 

Stone Mountain Middle School 61 .1 62.6 61 .6 37 38.1 39.2 15.4 15.6 14.9 7 7 7 1.2 1.9 0 .5 0 .5 1.7 1.9 .5 

Stoneview Elementary School 49.3 46.5 45.3 30.3 30.3 26.5 13.5 13.7 12.8 5 2 6 0 0 0 .5 .5 0 .5 .5 0 

The Champion Middle Theme School 87.4 78.7 79.1 52.1 51 .5 50.5 16.9 16 15.9 12 6 7 5.9 5.2 5.7 .5 0 0 6.4 5.2 5.7 

The GLOBE Academy Charter School 72 44 NA 10 0 0 

Toney Elementary School 56.4 50.2 47.5 29.7 32.3 29.7 14.2 11 .9 12.8 12 5 4 0 0 0 .5 1 1 .5 1 1 

Towers High School 57.4 47.7 55.8 30.3 29.7 29.8 15.3 13 14.7 11 .3 5 11 .3 .5 0 0 0 0 0 .5 0 0 

Tucker High School 62.5 66.9 61 .5 42.4 41 39.8 15.8 15.7 16.2 3.8 8.7 5 .5 1 .5 0 .5 0 .5 1.5 .5 

Tucker Middle School 73.1 64.4 68.5 43.4 44.5 44 16.2 15.9 18 11 2 6 2.5 1.5 0 0 .5 .5 2.5 2 .5 

Vandertyn Elementary School 94.2 95.2 93.4 59.2 59.1 58.1 20 19.3 17.9 15 15 15 1.3 1.4 0 .5 1 0 1.B 2.4 

Wadsworth Magnet School for High Achie 97.8 96.8 93.9 59.6 59.6 59.9 18.2 18.8 13.3 15 15 15 4.5 3.4 4.1 .5 0 1 5 3.4 5.1 

Wadsworth Magnet School for High Achie 97.9 96.9 98.3 59.8 59.8 60 18.7 16.8 18.4 15 15 15 4.4 4.8 4.9 0 .5 0 4.4 5.3 4.9 

Woodridge Elementary School 54.6 59.1 65.4 36.8 34.9 37 15.5 14.7 15 2 9 12 0 0 .9 .5 .5 .5 .5 .5 1.4 
Woodward Elementary School 64.2 48 53.3 32.2 31 .B 3t .5 16.8 12.7 14.8 14 3 7 .7 0 0 .5 .5 0 1.2 .5 0 

Wynbrooke Elementary School 75.4 70.9 84.9 49.7 48 50.6 16.3 15.4 16.4 6 5 12 2.9 2 4.9 .5 .5 1 3.4 2.5 5.9 


